

No. 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS CITY OF CHICAGO
AND VILLAGE OF OAK PARK**

JAMES A. FELDMAN
Special Assistant
Corporation Counsel
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Suite 440
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 730-1267

MARA S. GEORGES
Corporation Counsel
of the City of Chicago
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON*
Deputy Corporation Counsel
MYRIAM ZREZCZNY KASPER
Chief Assistant Corporation
Counsel
SUZANNE M. LOOSE
Assistant Corporation Counsel
ANDREW W. WORSECK
Assistant Corporation Counsel
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 744-7764

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for the City of Chicago

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover]

RAYMOND L. HEISE
Village Attorney of Oak Park
123 Madison Street
Oak Park, Illinois 60302
(708) 358-5660

*Counsel for the Village of
Oak Park*

HANS GERMANN
RANJIT HAKIM
ALEXANDRA SHEA
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE DOES NOT INCORPORATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS. | 8 |
| A. A Provision Of The Bill Of Rights Applies To The States Under The Due Process Clause If It Is “Implicit In The Concept Of Ordered Liberty.” . | 8 |
| B. Regulation Or Prohibition Of Firearms, Particularly Handguns, May Reasonably Be Thought To Preserve, Not Intrude On, Ordered Liberty. | 12 |
| C. The Treatment Of Firearms Rights By The States Does Not Support Incorporation Of The Second Amendment. | 23 |
| D. The Framing-Era History Of The Second Amendment Does Not Support Incorporation. | 31 |
| E. The Other Arguments Advanced By Petitioners And Their Supporters Should Be Rejected. | 37 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 1. The constitutional status and incidents of a right to self-defense are not at issue. | 37 |
| 2. Incorporation of other Bill of Rights provisions does not support incorporation of the Second Amendment. | 40 |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD ADHERE TO PRECEDENT REJECTING INCORPORATION UNDER THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE. | 42 |
| A. This Court Has Repeatedly Held That The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Does Not Incorporate Any Provisions Of The Bill Of Rights. | 42 |
| B. Considerations Governing <i>Stare Decisis</i> Militate Strongly For Adherence To Settled Precedent In This Case. | 45 |
| C. Even If Viewed <i>De Novo</i> , The Historical Record Provides No Basis For Imposing The Second Amendment On The States. | 53 |
| 1. The historical record does not support a public understanding of total incorporation. | 54 |
| 2. Concerns about discriminatory disarmament do not show public understanding that the Fourteenth Amendment incorporates the Second Amendment. | 75 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| D. Petitioners Fail To Carry Their Burden Of Showing That This Court Should Abandon Its Traditional Due Process Approach To Incorporation. .. | 79 |
| CONCLUSION | 81 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)..... | 45, 52, 53 |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... | 52 |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... | 55 |
| <i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) | 30, 78 |
| <i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)..... | 55 |
| <i>In the Matter of Atkinson</i> , 291 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. 1980)..... | 19 |
| <i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840) | 29 |
| <i>Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962)..... | 51 |
| <i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995) | 24, 27 |
| <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)..... | 8 |
| <i>Boumedienne v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)..... | 80 |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 80 |
| <i>Brown v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 335 (1921)..... | 38 |
| <i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific R.R.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916)..... | 56 |
| <i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998)..... | 51 |
| <i>Carson v. State</i> , 247 S.E.2d 68 (Ga. 1978) | 27 |
| <i>Chicago, B. & Q. R.R. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)..... | 9 |
| <i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793) | 55 |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. Langan</i> , 640 N.E.2d 200 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994)..... | 27-28 |
| <i>City of Cleveland v. Turner</i> , No. 36126, 1977 WL 201393 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 4, 1977)..... | 27 |
| <i>City of Salina v. Blaksley</i> , 83 P. 619 (Kan. 1905)..... | 24 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 343 N.E.2d 847 (Mass. 1976)..... | 24 |
| <i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (1823) | 58, 66 |
| <i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 75 U.S. (6 Wall.) 36 (1867)..... | 43 |
| <i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Day v. State</i> , 37 Tenn. 496 (1858) | 29 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)..... | 56 |
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Edwards v. Elliott</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 532 (1874)..... | 60 |
| <i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872)..... | 29, 78 |
| <i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)..... | 78-79 |
| <i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... | 48 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)..... | 10 |
| <i>Gifford v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 106 Cal. Rptr. 2d 164 (Ct. App. 2001) | 18 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 39 |
| <i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)..... | 48 |
| <i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874) | 78 |
| <i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)..... | 31, 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Kalodimos v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 470 N.E.2d 266 (Ill. 1984)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Bratton</i> , 673 N.Y.S.2d 66 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) | 18 |
| <i>Kellogg v. City of Gary</i> , 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)..... | 44 |
| <i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)..... | 10, 31, 33 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | 12, 46 |
| <i>Lessee of Livingston v. Moore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 469 (1833)..... | 54 |
| <i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)..... | 9, 31 |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)..... | 8-9, 12 |
| <i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987)..... | 38 |
| <i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900)..... | 44 |
| <i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)..... | 48 |
| <i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916)..... | 31, 41 |
| <i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009)..... | 46, 50 |
| <i>Morrison v. State</i> , 339 S.W.2d 529 (Tex. Crim. App. 1960) | 28 |
| <i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)..... | 11 |
| <i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)..... | 51 |
| <i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869)..... | 48, 66, 69 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... | 46 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)..... | 50 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 46 |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... | 80 |
| <i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)..... | 10 |
| <i>Pollock v. Farmers Loan & Trust</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)..... | 56 |
| <i>In re Preis</i> , 573 A.2d 148 (N.J. 1990) | 18 |
| <i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)..... | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... | 51 |
| <i>Robertson v. City and County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994) | 24, 27 |
| <i>Rowan v. State</i> , 30 Wis. 129 (1872)..... | 59 |
| <i>Ruggiero v. Police Commissioner of Boston</i> , 464 N.E.2d 104 (Mass. App. Ct. 1984) | 18 |
| <i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... | 47, 48 |
| <i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... | 8, 34 |
| <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Bolin</i> , 662 S.E.2d 38 (S.C. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Delgado</i> , 692 P.2d 610 (Or. 1984) | 28 |
| <i>State v. Fennell</i> , 382 S.E.2d 231 (N.C. Ct. App. 1989) | 28 |
| <i>State v. LaChapelle</i> , 451 N.W.2d 689 (Neb. 1990)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. McAdams</i> , 714 P.2d 1236 (Wyo. 1986) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Workman</i> , 35 W. Va. 367 (1891)..... | 79 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 377 S.E.2d 139 (W. Va. 1988)..... | 28 |
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... | 52 |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... | 8 |
| <i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)..... | 9, 44 |
| <i>Twitchell v. Pennsylvania</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 321 (1868)..... | 59 |
| <i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 25 F. Cas. 701 (C.C.C.S.C. Ala. 1871) (No. 14,893)..... | 59 |
| <i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)..... | 44, 60 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... | 23, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... | 11, 61 |
| <i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 2009 WL 3837316 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>Walker v. Sauvinet</i> , 92 U.S. 90 (1875)..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Western Turf Ass'n v. Greenberg</i> , 204 U.S. 359 (1907)..... | 48 |
| <i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)..... | 45 |
| <i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)..... | 9, 12 |
| <i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)..... | 48 |
| U.S. CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9..... | 43 |
| U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | 54 |
| U.S. Const. amend. II..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV..... | 54 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | 54 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VII..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. IX..... | 55 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XI..... | 55 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XVI..... | 55 |
| FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES, INTER- NATIONAL LAW, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL | |
| Act of Apr. 9, 1866, ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27..... | 63 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, § 14, 14 Stat. 173 | 62 |
| Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 170, § 6, 14 Stat. 485 | 77 |
| Act of Apr. 20, 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13, § 1 | 76 |
| Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).. <i>passim</i> | |
| Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870)..... | 76 |
| Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871)..... | 58, 68 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 22 (Jan. 30, 1871)..... | 68 |
| H.R. 189, 42d Cong. (1st Sess. 1871)..... | 76 |
| H.R. 320, 42nd Cong. (1st Sess. 1871)..... | 76 |
| Ark. Act of Apr. 1, 1881..... | 78 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 12031(a)(1)..... | 18 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 12031(b)(6)..... | 18 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 12050(a)(1)..... | 18 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 12072(a)(9)(A)..... | 20 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 12126(b)(7)..... | 20 |
| Fla. Stat. ch. 790.174(1)..... | 20 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(a) | 18 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(c)..... | 18 |
| Iowa Code § 724.4(1) | 18 |
| Iowa Code § 724.4(4)(i)..... | 18 |
| Iowa Code § 724.7..... | 18 |
| Iowa Code § 724.22(7) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(d)..... | 18 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10(a)..... | 18 |
| Md. Code, Crim. Law § 4-203..... | 18 |
| Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-128(b)..... | 20 |
| Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-306(a)(5)(ii)..... | 18 |
| N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-5(b)..... | 18 |
| N.J. Stat. § 2C:58-3(i)..... | 20 |
| N.J. Stat. § 2C:58-4(c)..... | 18 |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 265.03(3)..... | 18 |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20(a)(3)..... | 18 |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f)..... | 18 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-8(a)..... | 18 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11(a)..... | 18 |
| Act No. 435, 1901 S.C. Acts 748..... | 30 |
| Act No. 330, 1965 S.C. Acts 578..... | 30 |
| 1879 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 186..... | 78 |
| Tex. Act of Apr. 12, 1871..... | 78 |
| Va. Code § 18.2-308.2:2(P)..... | 20 |
| 1876 Wyo. Comp. Laws ch. 52, § 1..... | 78 |
| Australian Police Ministers' Council, Special Firearms Meeting, Genuine Reason for Owning, Possessing or Using a Firearm Resolution (1996) (available at http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/other/apmc/#RTFTtoC3)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Authorizations to Carry Restricted Firearms and Certain Handgun Regulations, SOR/98-207, § 20..... | 22 |
| Storage, Display, Transportation and Handling of Firearms by Individuals Regulations, SOR/98-209, § 6..... | 22 |
| Storage, Display, Transportation and Handling of Firearms by Individuals Regulations, SOR/98-209, § 7..... | 22 |
| Firearms Act, S.C. 1995, C. 39, § 4..... | 21 |
| Firearms Act, S.C. 1995, C. 39, § 28..... | 21 |
| Firearms Act, S.C. 1995, C. 39, § 54..... | 21 |
| Firearms (Amendment) Act, 1997, c. 5 § 1 (Eng.)..... | 21 |
| Firearms (Amendment) (No. 2) Act, 1997, c. 64, § 1 (Eng.)..... | 21 |
| Home Office, <i>Firearms Law Guidance to the Police</i> (2002) (located at http://police.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/operational-policing/HO-Firearms-Guidance2835.pdf?view=Binary)..... | 21 |
| Jūhō tōkenrui shoji tō torishimarihō [Law Controlling Possession, Etc. of Fire-arms And Sword], Law No. 6 of 1958, as amended, last translated in 3 EHS Law Bull. Ser. No. 3920 (1978)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL | Page |
|---|--------|
| Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-040(a) (2009)..... | 1 |
| Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-050(c) (2009)..... | 2 |
| Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-090(a) (2009)..... | 2 |
| Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-200(a) (2009)..... | 2 |
| Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-200(c) (2009)..... | 2 |
| Municipal Code of Oak Park, Ill. § 27-1-1 (1995)..... | 3 |
| Municipal Code of Oak Park, Ill. § 27-2-1 (1995)..... | 3 |
| Dodge City, Kan., Ordinance No. 16, § XI (Sept. 22, 1876) | 30 |
| Chicago City Council, Journal of Proceed- ings, Mar. 19, 1982 | 1 |
| BOOKS | |
| Raoul Berger, <i>Government by Judiciary: The Transformation of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1977)..... | 68, 80 |
| Chris Bird, <i>The Concealed Handgun Ma- nual: How to Choose, Carry, and Shoot a Gun in Self Defense</i> (2008) | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| 1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (5th ed. 1872)..... | 74 |
| James E. Bond, <i>No Easy Walk to Freedom: Reconstruction and the Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1997)..... | 70 |
| <i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> (Cogan ed. 1997)..... | 35 |
| Thomas W. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868)..... | 36, 73 |
| Thomas W. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1871)..... | 73 |
| Saul Cornell, <i>A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America</i> (2006) | 28, 29, 72 |
| David T. Courtwright, <i>The Cowboy Subculture</i> , in <i>Guns in America: A Reader</i> (Jan E. Dizzard, <i>et al.</i> , ed. 1999) | 30 |
| Robert R. Dykstra, <i>The Cattle Towns</i> (1968)..... | 30 |
| Horace E. Flack, <i>The Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1908)..... | 70 |
| Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Business</i> (1988)..... | 62, 63 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)..... | 38 |
| Eric H. Monkkonen, <i>Murder in New York City</i> (2001)..... | 28 |
| William Nelson, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment: From Political Principle to Judicial Doctrine</i> (1988)..... | 67, 80 |
| 2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (4th ed. Cooley rev. 1873)..... | 74 |
| Josh Sugarmann, <i>Every Handgun is Aimed at You: The Case for Banning Handguns</i> (2001)..... | 13, 14, 39 |
| Christopher Tiedeman, <i>The Unwritten Constitution of the United States</i> (1890)..... | 60 |
| 2 Charles Warren, <i>The Supreme Court in United States History</i> (1926)..... | 59, 60 |
| Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (G&C Merriam 1866)..... | 57 |
| 1 Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States: Principles, Pleading and Evidence</i> (7th ed. 1874)..... | 74 |
| LAW REVIEWS AND OTHER SCHOLARLY JOURNALS | |
| James E. Bond, <i>The Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment in Illinois, Ohio, and Pennsylvania</i> , 18 Akron L. Rev. 435 (1985)..... | 70 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| Phillip J. Cook, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Underground Gun Markets</i> , 117 <i>Economic J.</i> F558 (2007) | 16 |
| Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 487 (2004)..... | 29 |
| David P. Currie, <i>The Reconstruction Congress</i> , 75 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 383 (2008) | 69 |
| Donald Dripps, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment, the Bill of Rights, and the (First) Criminal Procedure Revolution</i> , 18 <i>J. Contemp. Legal Issues</i> (forthcoming 2009) (available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1478716) | 73 |
| Carole Emberton, <i>The Limits of Incorporation: Violence, Gun Rights, and Gun Regulation in the Reconstruction South</i> , 17 <i>Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 615 (2006)..... | 77, 78 |
| Charles Fairman, <i>Does the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights? The Original Understanding</i> , 2 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 5 (1949) | 65, 68, 73, 80 |
| Lambert Gingras, <i>Congressional Misunderstandings and the Ratifiers’ Understanding: The Case of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 40 <i>Am. J. Legal Hist.</i> 41 (1996)..... | 68 |
| John Harrison, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1385 (1992) | 64 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Colin Loftin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Restrictive Licensing of Handguns on Homicide and Suicide in the District of Columbia</i> , 325 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1615 (1991)..... | 16 |
| Jack Rakove, <i>The Second Amendment: The Highest Stage of Originalism</i> , 76 <i>Chi.-Kent L. Rev.</i> 103 (2000)..... | 35 |
| Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Second Amendment Plumbing After Heller: Of Standards of Scrutiny, Incorporation, Well-Regulated Militias, and Criminal Street Gangs</i> , 41 <i>Urb. Lawyer</i> 1 (2009)..... | 15-16, 16, 65 |
| Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>The New Originalism Meets the Fourteenth Amendment: Original Public Meaning and the Problem of Incorporation</i> , 18 <i>J. Contemp. Leg. Issues</i> (forthcoming 2009) (available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1358473)..... | 61, 80 |
| George C. Thomas III, <i>Newspapers and the Fourteenth Amendment: What did the American Public Know About Section 1?</i> , 18 <i>J. Contemp. Legal Issues</i> (forthcoming 2009) (available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1392961) | 57, 68, 71 |
| George C. Thomas III, <i>The Riddle of the Fourteenth Amendment: A Response to Professor Wildenthal</i> , 68 <i>Ohio St. L. J.</i> 1627 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 <i>Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.</i> 191 (2006)..... | 24, 79 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Bryan H. Wildenthal, <i>Nationalizing the Bill of Rights: Revisiting the Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment in 1866-67</i> , 68 Ohio St. L.J. 1509 (2007)..... | 69, 72 |
| Bryan H. Wildenthal, <i>Nationalizing the Bill of Rights: Scholarship and Commentary on the Fourteenth Amendment in 1867-73</i> , 18 J. Contemp. Legal Issues (forthcoming 2009) (available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1354404)..... | 73-74 |
| Adam Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>The Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Public and Private Defense (Part 3)</i> , 1 Cent. L. J. 295 (John F. Dillon ed. 1874) | 74 |
| NEWSPAPERS | |
| <i>Another Amendment to the Constitution</i> , N.Y. Herald, Feb. 27, 1866 | 72 |
| <i>Boston Daily Advertiser</i> , April 16, 1873 | 60 |
| <i>Close of Session of Congress—the General Result</i> , N.Y. Times, July 30, 1866 | 72 |
| Editorial, <i>The Scope of the Thirteenth and Fourteenth Amendments</i> , N.Y. Times, April 16, 1873 | 60 |
| <i>Mr. Browning’s Letter and Judge Handy’s Decision</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 28, 1866 | 71 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>The National Question: The Constitutional Amendments—National Citizenship</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 10, 1866 | 71 |
| <i>The Political Situation: Letter from Secretary Browning</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 24, 1866 | 71 |
| <i>The Reconstruction Committee's Report</i> , N.Y. Herald, May 24, 1866 | 72 |
| <i>The Thirty-Ninth Congress</i> , N.Y. Times, May 24, 1866 | 72 |
| OTHER | |
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, Department of Justice, <i>State Court Organization 2004</i> ... | 51 |
| Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, WONDER On-Line Database Compressed Morality File 1999-2006..... | 14 |
| Chicago Police Department, <i>2008 Murder Analysis in Chicago</i> (2009) | 13 |
| James Alan Fox, <i>et al.</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics, Department of Justice, <i>Homicide Trends in the United States</i> | 13 |
| Legal Community Against Violence, <i>Child Access Prevention</i> (available at http://www.lcav.org/content/child_access_prevention.pdf) | 20 |
| Legal Community Against Violence, <i>State and Local Laws</i> (available at http://www.lcav.org/content/state_local.asp) | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Order of Gen. Sickles, Disregarding the Code, Jan. 17, 1866, in <i>Political History of the United States of America During the Period of Reconstruction</i> (Edward McPherson ed. 2d ed. 1969)..... | 77 |
| Craig Perkins, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Department of Justice, <i>National Crime Victimization Survey, 1993-2001: Weapon Use and Violent Crime</i> (2003) | 14 |
| <i>United Nations International Study on Firearm Regulations</i> (1998)..... | 23 |
| Violence Policy Center, <i>Unintended Consequences: Pro-Handgun Experts Prove that Handguns Are a Dangerous Choice for Self-Defense</i> (2001) (available at www.vpc.org/studies/unincont.htm) | 40 |
